UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION IV
1600 E. LAMAR BLVD.
ARLINGTON, TX 76011-4511

April 18, 2016

Jeremy Browning, Site Vice President
Arkansas Nuclear One

Entergy Operations, Inc.

1448 SR 333

Russellville, AR 72802-0967

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF MEETING TO DISCUSS SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION
RESULTS AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENT MEETING WITH ENTERGY
OPERATIONS INC. REGARDING 2015 PERFORMANCE OF ARKANSAS
NUCLEAR ONE

Dear Mr. Browning:

This refers to the public meeting conducted at the Reeves E. Ritchie Training Center,
Russellville, Arkansas on April 6, 2016, between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(NRC) and your staff. Approximately 160 people attended the public meeting, including
members of the general public, with representatives from U.S. Senator Boozman’s Office, the
Arkansas Department of Health and the Pope County Community Foundation.

During the meeting, the NRC presented the results of the annual assessment of safety
performance at Arkansas Nuclear One for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2015,
and discussed the results of the combined supplemental inspection’s following Arkansas
Nuclear One’s entry into the Multiple/Repetitive Degraded Cornerstone Column (Column 4) of
the NRC’s Reactor Oversight Process. The NRC maintains a website to summarize the issues
that resulted in the Column 4 assessment and the inspection process while Arkansas Nuclear
One remains in Column 4 (http://www.nrc.gov/info-finder/reactors/ano/special-oversight.html).

You and your staff did not provide a presentation, but you responded to the NRC’s assessment
observations and exit meeting comments. During the public comment/question and answer
portion of the meeting, the only questions involved whether ANO was getting increased funding
to be able to support the planned improvement efforts; you responded that funding was
available. A copy of the NRC presentation from the meeting is enclosed.



J. Browning

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC’s “Rules of Practice,” a copy of this letter and its
enclosures will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document
Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of the NRC’s document
system (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-

-2-

rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic Reading Room).

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, we will be pleased to discuss them with

you.

Docket No. 50-313 and 50-368

Sincerely,

IRA/

Neil O’Keefe, Chief
Project Branch E

Division of Reactor Projects

License No. DPR-51 and NPF-6
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ADAMS ACCESSION NUMBER: ML16109A364
M SUNSI Review ADAMS M Publicly Available M Non-Sensitive
By: NFO MYes O O Non-Publicly O Sensitive
No Available
OFFICE PE:DRP/E | SPE:DRP/E BC:DRP/E
NAME BCorrell JDixon NO’Keefe
SIGNATURE /RA/ /RA/ /RA/
DATE 4/18/16 4/18/16 4/18/16

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY




Letter to Mr. Jeremy Browning from Mr. Neil O’Keefe dated April 18, 2016

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF MEETING TO DISCUSS SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION
RESULTS AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENT MEETING WITH ENTERGY
OPERATIONS INC. REGARDING 2015 PERFORMANCE OF ARKANSAS
NUCLEAR ONE

DISTRIBUTION:

Regional Administrator (Marc.Dapas@nrc.gov)

Deputy Regional Administrator (Kriss.Kennedy@nrc.gov)
DRP Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov)

DRS Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov)

DRS Deputy Director (Jeff.Clark@nrc.gov)

DRP Deputy Director (Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov)

Senior Resident Inspector (Brian.Tindell@nrc.gov)
Resident Inspector (Margaret. Tobin@nrc.gov)

Resident Inspector (Andy.Barrett@nrc.gov)

Branch Chief, DRP/E (Neil. OKeefe@nrc.gov)

Senior Project Engineer, DRP/E (John.Dixon@nrc.gov)
Project Engineer, DRP/E (Brian.Correll@nrc.gov)

Project Engineer, DRP/E (Jackson.Choate@nrc.gov)
ANO Administrative Assistant (Mary.Bennett@nrc.gov)
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov)

Project Manager (Stephen.Koenicke@nrc.gov)

Team Leader, DRS/IPAT (Thomas.Hipschman@nrc.gov)
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov)

Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov)

Technical Support Assistant (Loretta.Williams@nrc.gov)
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov)

RIV Congressional Affairs Officer (Angel.Moreno@nrc.gov)
RIV/ETA: OEDO (Jeremy.Bowen@nrc.gov)
ROPreports.Resource@nrc.gov
ROPassessment.Resource@nrc.gov

Electronic Distribution via Listserv



L USNRC

fhr

Meeting to Discuss Arkansas
Nuclear One Performance

2015 Annual Assessment & 95003 Exit

April 6, 2016
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e Troy Pruett .
— Director, Region IV Division of Reactor Projocts

* Neil O’Koefe
— Branch Chief, Region IV

e Brian Tindell
— Senior Resident Inspector at ANO
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ANO Introductions

4 Prosecting People and the Environment




* NRC Action Matrix Overview

* NRC Oversight

* 2015 Assessment Results

* 95003 Inspection Results

* ANO Presentation

* NRC Closing Remarks

* Public Comments and Questions
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2015 Annual Assessment

Brian Tindell

Senior Resident Inspector




ion Findings and Performance
TP S S o Tk

A" A2
P A

Increasing Safsty Significance
Increased NRC inspections.and oversight
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« {ncreasing Safety Significance of inputs
* Increasing NRC Oversight
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* Unplanned Reactor Scra‘ll-'ns‘

8 ' Prosecting Peopls and the Envivonument

DConﬁrmatory Aétjqn Lettar |
L Confirmatory Action Letter Inspections
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f‘i 2015 Assessment Results

« Focus on plant safety

* One scram

» Qutage performance improving

» Corrective action program improving

« Challenges recognizing and managing
maintenance-risk
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95003 Exit

Neil O’Keefe

Team Leader




ANO Recovery Evaluation
Process

Actions
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" Doslgn and I.loensing Basis
* Corporate and Independent Oversight
* Vendor Oversight
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Problem Areas

o Tralnlng B e ‘t;.".!: ’ ;
o Safety Culture

° Protecting Feople and the Environment

Causal Factors for Declining
Performance

o Declining Corrective Action Progmm
effectiveness

* Leadership
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Major Finding Reviews
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Team Assessments

reeolved root cause evaluaﬂons

* Limited Improvement actions taken
prior to completion of the

Comprehensive Recovery Plan
Protecting People and the Environment




Comprehensive Recovery Plan
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e Limited interim ‘actions to improve
staffing

« Actions to improve CAP not fully

10 effective Protecting People and the Environment

¢ Operating Experlence
effectively

« Engineering stafﬂnglexperience may
limit speed of improvement in some
areas
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Findings
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Next Steps

« Conduct follovk—up inspections
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ANO Response

SIte Vloe Pi"osldent
Arkansas Nuclear One
Entergy Operations, Inc.
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NRC Closing Remarks

Protecsing Feople and the Envivovensens

Public Comments and Questions
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Reference Sources

— 1-800-397-4208 (Toll Free)

27 Prosecting People and the Environment

9 - - T A -3 ..-“ >
A § Ul N & .
s, < B To - g
)
- = : . ke
3 . - - '\ - |
. . L ¥ e ST A
. B.s d > - -
- iy R 3 Shals - 7 -
= H "~ - 5
* RSS:  hitp://www.nre.govipublic-
L]

28 Protecting Pesple and the Environment

14



- .nrc.gov ‘
-~ Select “What We Do” for Public Affairs

Proseseing People and the Exvironment

15



